Insurance contract liabilities 399,861  (399,861) (279,903) 371,968 (371,968) (260,377)

Reinsurance contract assets (95,904) 95,904  67,133 (112,823) 112,823 78,976

Net insurance contract liabilities 303,957  (303,957) (212,770) 259,145 (259,145) (181,401)

Discount rate - 1% increase

Insurance contract liabilities (119,539) 119,539  83,677 (111,200) 111,200 77,840

Reinsurance contract assets  27,790  (27,790) (19,453) 32,693 (32,693) (22,885)

Net insurance contract liabilities (91,749) 91,749  64,224 (78,507) 78,507 54,955

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024158

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
2.   CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B.	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions (continued)

Life insurance contracts

As at 31 December 2024

Fulfilment
cash flows

(FCF)

CSM Total Impact on
FCF

Impact on
CSM

Total impact Remaining
CSM

Impact on
profit be-

fore tax

Impact on
equity

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Insurance contract liabilities 10,413,185  3,843,123  14,256,308

Reinsurance contract assets  (1,478,945) -   (1,478,945)

Net insurance contract liabilities 8,934,240  3,843,123  12,777,363

Lapse/surrender - 10% increase

Insurance contract liabilities 19,630  (12,456) 7,174  3,830,667 (7,174) (5,022)

Reinsurance contract assets (5,457) -   (5,457) -   5,457 3,820

Net insurance contract liabilities 14,173 (12,456)  1,717 3,830,667 (1,717) (1,202)

Mortality rate - 1% increase

Insurance contract liabilities 333,700 (211,764) 121,936 3,631,359   (121,936) (85,355)

Reinsurance contract assets   (92,775)   -   (92,775) - 92,775 64,942

Net insurance contract liabilities 240,925 (211,764) 29,161 3,631,359 (29,161) (20,413)

Expenses rate - 5% increase

Insurance contract liabilities 99,760 (63,307) 36,453 3,779,816 (36,453) (25,517)

Reinsurance contract assets (26,883) - (26,883) - 26,883 18,818

Net insurance contract liabilities 72,877 (63,307) 9,570 3,779,816 (9,570) (6,699)

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024159

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
2		 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
B.	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)
Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions (continued)
Life insurance contracts (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

Fulfilment
cash flows

(FCF)

CSM Total Impact on
FCF

Impact on
CSM

Total impact Remaining
CSM

Impact on
profit be-

fore tax

Impact on
equity

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Insurance contract liabilities 9,744,834 2,549,419 12,294,253

Reinsurance contract assets (1,262,289) - (1,262,289)

Net insurance contract liabilities 8,482,545 2,549,419 11,031,964

Lapse/surrender - 10% increase

Insurance contract liabilities   18,370   (8,263)   10,107 2,541,156   (10,106)   (7,074)

Reinsurance contract assets   (4,658)   -   (4,658)  -   4,658   3,261

Net insurance contract liabilities   13,712   (8,263)   5,449 2,541,156   (5,448)   (3,813)

Mortality rate - 1% increase

Insurance contract liabilities   312,282  (140,478)   171,804 2,408,941   (171,804)   (120,263)

Reinsurance contract assets   (79,184) -   (79,184) -   79,184   55,429

Net insurance contract liabilities   233,098 (140,478)   92,620 2,408,941 (92,620) (64,834)

Expenses rate - 5% increase

Insurance contract liabilities 93,357 (41,996) 51,361 2,507,423 (51,361) (35,953)

Reinsurance contract assets (22,945) - (22,945) - 22,945 16,062

Net insurance contract liabilities 70,412 (41,996) 28,416 2,507,423 (28,416) (19,891)

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

160

2.	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP’S
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
B.   Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)
(b)   Technique for estimation of future cash flows

In estimating fulfilment cash flows included in the contract boundary, the Group considers the range of
all possible outcomes in an unbiased way specifying the amount of cash flows, timing and probability of
each scenario reflecting conditions existing at the measurement date, using a probability-weighted average